RESOLUTION 2017-26

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF *NO TRUCK* SIGNS ON EAST MCEWEN DRIVE FROM COOL SPRINGS BLVD TO WILSON PIKE

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2017-2026 Capital Investment Program, East McEwen Drive Improvements Project was selected by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen as a high priority project; and

WHEREAS, in January 2017, City staff installed additional signage and guardrail on East McEwen Drive to help improve the safety of the roadway; and

WHEREAS, in March 2017, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen approved a construction contract with Superior Traffic Control, Inc., in the amount of \$93,267.70 for the East McEwen Drive Safety Enhancement Project; and

WHEREAS, to further improve the safety of East McEwen Drive, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to limit truck traffic to local deliveries only.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: The City of Franklin Street Department is authorized to install "No Truck" signs on East McEwen Drive as conceptually shown in Exhibit A.

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this the _____ day of ______, 2017.

ATTEST:

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:

By:

ERIC S. STUCKEY City Administrator/Recorder By:

DR. KEN MOORE Mayor

Approved As To Form By:

Shauna R. Billingsley City Attorney



